FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-12-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



## 101168000

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type Conveyance Type	
New Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	ent
Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame #	
Change of Name	
Corrective Document	$\neg$
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name Chancellor Media Corporation 7 13 99	ear
Ivame	
Formerly	
	_
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Associat	ion
Other	
	<del></del>
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization <u>Delaware</u>	
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name AMPM Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 1845 Woodall Rogers Freeway	
Address (line 2) Suite 1300	
Address (line 3) Dallas Texas 75201	$\neg$
City State/Country Zip Code	J
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party	is
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, a appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.	
Other (Designation must be a separate	
document from Assignment.)    X   Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   Delaware	
0/06/1999 DNGUYEN 00000272 75593675 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 175.00 OP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information EMARK ADDRESS.

**REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0252** 

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page	2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Par			
Name	Latham & Watkins				
Address (line 1)	650 Town Center Drive				
Address (line 2)	Suite 2000				
Address (line 3)	Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925				
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (714) 540-1235					
Name	Latham & Watkins				
Address (line 1)	650 Town Center Drive				
Address (line 2)	Suite 2000				
Address (line 3)	Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925				
Address (line 4)	Attn.: Jessamyn Elliott-Brownell				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attacincluding any attachments.	ched conveyance document	# 9		
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration Num lemark Application Number(s)	nber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Registration Num	• • •		
בוסכבכונון	75/271143	2139224 2191962			

Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 215.00	$\overline{\neg}$
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed X Deposit Account		_
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:		# 5005 <b>2</b> 4	
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	

Enter the total number of properties involved.

**Statement and Signature** 

75/491815

75/362385

**Number of Properties** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account afe authorized, as indicated herein.

Jessamyn Elliott-Brownell

Name of Person Signing

Signature

1814106

2191926

#

# Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "CHANCELLOR MEDIA CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "CHANCELLOR MEDIA CORPORATION" TO "AMFM INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 1999, AT 11:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

DATE:

9979247

**AUTHENTICATION:** 

09-20-99

2164501

**TRADEMARK** <sup>1</sup>REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0254

8100

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### CHANCELLOR MEDIA CORPORATION

(Originally Incorporated on June 22, 1988)

Chancellor Media Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify as follows:

- A. The Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed under the name Evergreen Media Corporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on June 22, 1988.
- B. The Corporation filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on September 5, 1997.
- C This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation amends and restates in its entirety the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation and has been duly adopted by the vote of the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- D. The text of the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby further amended and restated in its entirety to read in full as follows:
  - FIRST: The name of the corporation is AMFM Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is located at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of the registered agent of the Corporation at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is to engage in any and all lawful acts and activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of capital stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 800,000,000 shares consisting of (a) 50,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Preferred Stock"), and (b) 750,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock").

DAI: W672407\]FHG07f.DOC\$4082.0001

FROM W G & M LLP

In addition to the designations, powers, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations, and restrictions of the Preferred Stock set forth in Paragraph 1 below, the Corporation has authorized and outstanding its 7% Convertible Preferred Stock and \$3.00 Convertible Exchangeable Preferred Stock whose Certificates of Designations, Preferences and Relative, Participating, Optional and Other Special Rights are attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, respectively. The designations, powers, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations, and restrictions of the Preferred Stock and the Common Stock are as follows:

## 1 Provisions Relating to the Preferred Stock

- (a) The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more classes or series, the shares of each class or series to have such designations, powers, preferences and rights and such qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof as are stated and expressed herein and in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such class or series adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") as hereafter prescribed:
- (b) Authority is hereby expressly granted to and vested in the Board of Directors to authorize the issuance of the Preferred Stock from time to time in one or more classes or series, and with respect to each class or series of the Preferred Stock, to fix and state by the resolution or resolutions from time to time adopted providing for the issuance thereof the following:
  - (i) whether or not the class or series is to have voting rights, full, special or limited, or is to be without voting rights, and whether or not such class or series is to be entitled to vote as a separate class either alone or together with the holders of one or more other classes or series of stock;
  - (ii) the number of shares to constitute the class or series and the designations thereof;
  - (iii) the preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, if any, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, if any, with respect to any class of series;
  - (iv) whether or not the shares of any class or series shall be redeemable at the option of the Corporation or the holders thereof or upon the happening of any specified event, and, if redeemable, the redemption price or prices (which may be psyable in the form of bash, notes, securities or other property) and the time or times at which, and the terms and conditions upon which, such shares shall be redeemable and the manner of redemption;
  - (v) whether or not the shares of a class or series shall be subject to the operation of retirement or sinking funds to be applied to the purchase or redemption of such shares for retirement, and, if such retirement or sinking fund or funds are to be established, the annual amount thereof and the terms and provisions relative to the operation thereof;

DA1:4677407\1FHG07\D0C\349\72.0001

2

ERON M C & M LLP

- (vi) the dividend rate, whether dividends are payable in cash, securities of the Corporation or other property, the conditions upon which and the times when such dividends are payable, the preference to or the relation to the payment of dividends payable on any other class or classes or series of stock, whether or not such dividends shall be cumulative or noncumulative and, if cumulative, the date or dates from which such dividends shall accumulate;
- (vii) the proferences, if any, and the amounts thereof which the holders of any class or series thereof shall be entitled to receive upon the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation;
- (viii) whether or not the shares of any class or series, at the option of the Corporation or the holder thereof or upon the happening of any specified event, shall be convertible into or exchangeable for the shares of any other class or classes or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, securities, or other property of the Corporation and the conversion price or prices or ratio or ratios or the rate or rates at which such exchange may be made, with such adjustments, if any, as shall be stated and expressed or provided for in such resolution or resolutions; and
- (ix) such other special rights and protective provisions with respect to any class or series as may to the Board of Directors seem advisable.
- (c) The shares of each class or series of the Preferred Stock may vary from the shares of any other class or series thereof in any or all of the foregoing respects. The Board of Directors may increase the number of shares of the Preferred Stock designated for any existing class or series by a resolution adding to such class or series authorized and unissued shares of the Preferred Stock not designated for any other class or series. The Board of Directors may decrease the number of shares of the Preferred Stock designated for any existing class or series by a resolution subtracting from such class or series authorized and unissued shares of the Preferred Stock designated for such existing class or series, and the shares so subtracted shall become authorized, unissued and undesignated shares of the Preferred Stock.
- (d) The number of authorized shares of Preferred Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the Common Stock without a vote of a majority of the holders of the Preferred Stock, or of any class or series thereof, unless a vote of any such holders is required pursuant to the certificate or certificates establishing such class or series of Preferred Stock.
  - 2. Provisions Relating to the Common Stock.
- (a) Each share of Common Stock of the Corporation shall have identical rights and privileges in every respect. The holders of shares of Common Stock

3

ľ

shall be entitled to vote upon all matters submitted to a vote of the stockholders of the Corporation and shall be entitled to one vote for each share of Common Stock held.

- (b) Subject to the prior rights and preferences, if any, applicable to shares of the Preferred Stock or any series thereof, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive and participate ratably in such dividends (payable in cash, stock, or otherwise) as may be declared thereon by the board of directors at any time and from time to time our of any funds of the Corporation legally available therefor.
- (c) In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution, or winding-up of the Corporation, after distribution in full of the preferential amounts, if any, to be distributed to the holders of shares of the Preferred Stock or any series thereof, the holders of shares of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive all of the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders, ratably in proportion to the number of shares of the Common Stock held by them. A liquidation, dissolution, or winding-up of the Corporation, as such terms are used in this paragraph (c), shall not be deemed to be occasioned by or to include any consolidation or merger of the Corporation with or into any other corporation or corporations or other entity or a sale, lease, exchange or conveyance of all or a part of the assets of the Corporation.

#### 3. General.

- (a) Subject to the foregoing provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation, the Corporation may issue shares of its Preferred Stock and Common Stock from time to time for such consideration (not less than the par value thereof) as may be fixed by the Board of Directors, which is expressly authorized to fix the same in its absolute and uncontrolled discretion subject to the foregoing conditions. Shares so issued for which the consideration shall have been paid or delivered to the Corporation shall be deemed fully paid stock and shall not be liable to any further call or assessment therean, and the holders of such shares shall not be liable for any further payments in respect of such shares.
- (b) The Corporation shall have authority to create and issue rights and options entitling their holders to purchase shares of the Corporation's capital stock of any class or series or other securities of the Corporation, and such rights and options shall be evidenced by instrument(s) approved by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall be empowered to set the exercise price, duration, times for exercise, and other terms of such options or rights; provided, however, that the consideration to be received for any shares of capital stock subject thereto shall not be less than the par value thereof.
- FIFTH: The number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall be no less than five and no more than fourteen, plus such number of directors as may be elected from time to time by the holders of any class or series of Preferred Stock. The directors of the Corporation shall be divided into three classes (the "Classified Directors") with the first class ("Class II"), second class ("Class II") and the third class ("Class III") each to consist as nearly as practicable of an equal number of directors. The term of office of the

DA1/4672407\IFH0071.DOC\34982.0001

EBON M C F M FFL

Class III directors shall expire at the 2000 annual meeting of stockholders, the term of office of the Class I directors shall expire at the 2001 annual meeting of stockholders and the term of office of the Class II directors shall expire at the 2002 annual meeting of stockholders, with each director to hold office until his or her successor shall have been duly elected and qualified. At each annual meeting of stockholders, Classified Directors elected to succeed those Classified Directors whose terms then expire shall be elected for a term of office to expire at the third succeeding annual meeting of stockholders after their election.

SIXTH: The directors of the Corporation need not be elected by written ballot unless the bylaws of the Corporation otherwise provide.

SEVENTH: The following provisions are included for the purpose of ensuring that control of the Corporation remains with loyal citizens of the United States and/or corporations formed under the laws of the United States or any of the states of the United States, as required by the Communications Act of 1934, as the same may be amended from time to time:

- (a) The Corporation shall not issue to (i) a person who is a citizen of a country other than the United States; (ii) any entity organized under the laws of a government other than the government of the United States or any state, territory, or possession of the United States; (iii) a government other than the government of the United States or of any state, territory, or possession of the United States; or (iv) a representative of, or an individual or entity controlled by, any of the foregoing (individually, an "Alien"; collectively, "Aliens") in excess of 25% of the total number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation outstanding at any time and shall not permit the transfer on the books of the Corporation of any capital stock to any Alien that would result in the total number of shares of such capital stock held by Aliens exceeding such 25% limit.
- (b) No Alien or Aliens shall be entitled to vote or direct or control the vote of more than 25% of (i) the total number of shares of capital stock of the Corporation outstanding and entitled to vote at any time and from time to time, or (ii) the total voting power of all shares of capital stock of the Corporation outstanding and entitled to vote at any time and from time to time.
- (c) The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have all powers necessary to implement the provisions of this Article Seventh.

EIGHTH: No contract or transaction between the Corporation and one or more of its directors, officers, or stockholders or between the Corporation and any Person (as hereinafter defined) in which one or more of its directors, officers, or stockholders are directors, officers, or stockholders, or lieve a financial interest, shall be void or voidable solaly for this reason, or solely because the director or officer is present at or participates in the meeting of the board or committee which authorizes the contract or transaction, or solely because his, her, or their votes are counted for such purpose, if: (i) the material facts as to his or her relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are

DAI:\#672407\1774907\.DOC\34212.0001

5

disclosed or are known to the board of directors or the committee, and the board of directors or committee in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by the affirmative votes of a majority of the disinterested directors, even though the disinterested directors be less than a quorum; or (ii) the material facts as to his or her relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the stockholders entitled to vote thereon, and the contract or transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the stockholders; or (iii) the contract or transaction is fair as to the Corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved, or ratified by the board of directors, a committee thereof, or the stockholders. Common or interested directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the board of directors or of a committee which authorizes the contract or transaction. "Person" as used herein means any corporation, partnership, association, firm, trust, joint venture, political subdivision or instrumentality.

NINTH: The Corporation shall indomnify any Person who was is, or is threatened to be made a party to a proceeding (as hereinafter defined) by reason of the fact that he or she (i) is or was a director, difficer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or (ii) is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, partner, venturer, proprietor, trustee, employee, agent, or similar functionary of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, sole proprietorship, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise, to the fullest extent permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. Such right shall be a contract right and as such shall run to the benefit of any director or officer who is elected and accepts the position of director or officer of the Corporation or elects to continue to serve as a director or officer of the Corporation while this Article Ninth is in effect. Any repeal or amendment of this Article Ninth shall be prospective only and shall not limit the rights of any such director or officer or the obligations of the Corporation with respect to any claim arising from or related to the services of such director or officer in any of the foregoing capacities prior to any such repeal or amendment to this Article Ninth. Such right shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation expenses incurred in investigation or defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition to the maximum extent permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may be center be amended. To the extent that a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corperation shall be successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any proceeding, or in defense of any claim, issue, or matter therein, he or she shall be indeminified against expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by hint in connection therewith. If a claim for indemnification or advancement of expenses hereunder is not paid in full by the Corporation within sixty (60) days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, the claimant may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unipsid amount of the claim, and if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall also be entitled to be paid the expenses of prosecuting such claim. It shall be a defense to any such action that such indomnification or advancement of costs of defense is not permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the Corporation. None of (i) the failure of the Corporation (including its board of directors or any committee thereof, independent legal counsel, or stockholders) to have made its determination prior to the commencement of

DA1:4672407x1FH007t DOCU4082.0001

1

6

(LOE) 01 13, 33 10:13/81 10:10/NO 3295155491

EBOW M C & M LLF

such action that indemnification of, or advancement of costs of defense to, the claimant is permissible in the circumstances, (ii) an actual determination by the Corporation (including its board of directors or any committee thereof, independent legal counsel, or stockholders) that such indemnification or advancement is not permissible, or (iii) the termination of any proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or upon a plea of polo contenders or its equivalent, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that such indemnification or advancement is not permissible. In the event of the death of any Person having a right of indemnification under the foregoing provisions; such right shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors, administrators, and personal representatives. The rights conferred above shall not be exclusive of any other right which any Person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, bylaw, resolution of stockholders or directors, agreement, or otherwise.

The Corporation may additionally indomnify any employee or agent of the Corporation to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to the extent permitted by then applicable law, the grant of mandatory indeninification pursuant to this Article Ninth shall extend to proceedings involving the negligence of such Person.

The Board of Directors may authorize, by a vote of a majority of a quorum of the Board of Directors, the Corporation to purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, partner, venturer, proprietor, trustee, employee, agent or similar functionary of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, sole proprietorship, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity, or arising out of his or her status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify him or her against such liability under the provisions of this Article Ninth.

As used heroin, the term "proceeding" means any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, arbitrative, or investigative, any appeal in such an action, suit, or proceeding, and any inquiry or investigation that could lead to such an action, suit, or proceeding.

TENTH: A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. Any repeal or amendment of this Article Tenth by the stockholders of the Corporation shall be prospective only, and shall not adversely affect any limitation on the personal liability of a director of the Corporation arising from an act or omission occurring prior to the time of such repeal or amendment. In addition to the circumstances in which a director of the Corporation is

DA1:4672407\IFRG07LDDCU4482.0001

7

EZON M C F M TTE

not personally liable as set forth in the foregoing provisions of this Article Temb, a director shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders to such further extent as permitted by any law hereafter enacted, including without limitation any subsequent amendment to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

PLEVENTH: All of the power of the Corporation, insofar as may be lawfully vested by this

Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in the Board of Directors of the Corporation, is hereby conferred upon the Board of Directors of the Corporation. In furtherance of and not in limitation of that power or the powers conferred by law, a majority of the directors then in office (or such higher percentage as may be specified in the bylaves with respect to any provision thereof) shall have the power to adopt, amend and repeal the bylaves of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Chancellor Media Corporation has caused this Certificate to be executed in its corporate name this 13th day of July, 1999.

CHANCELLOR MEDIA CORPORATION

William S. Banowsky, in Executive Vice President

DA146672407\1FHD07LDQC\34982.0001

RECORDED: 09/30/1999

Ŕ

(LOE) ON 13, 66 10:14\SE 10:10\NOT 3205155481 E

FROM W G & M LLF